LR18 LR18

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 18

Introduced by Hadley, 37.

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Hospital Association presented its 2011 Meritorious Service Award to Bob Lanik, former chief executive officer and president of Saint Elizabeth Regional Medical Center in Lincoln and, currently, chief executive officer of Catholic Health Initiatives in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Meritorious Service Award was initiated in 2008 in order for the Nebraska Hospital Association to recognize the long-term contributions of members to the association and their individual hospitals. The award recognizes longevity and breadth of service of an individual to hospitals and health care in the state; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lanik recently celebrated his 37th year at Saint Elizabeth Regional Medical Center. He has been a stalwart in the health care community and has spread his influence to the state and federal level as his career unfolded; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lanik has been a visible and involved figure in the Lincoln community and has held influential positions with the Nebraska Hospital Association and the American Hospital Association. He also has served as a board member of many local, state, and federal organizations and continues to build upon his long history of civic support in the community and his legacy as a leader.

LR18

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SPECIAL SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Bob Lanik on receiving the Nebraska Hospital Association's 2011 Meritorious Service Award.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Bob Lanik.